to give a total mass of 12 192 kg.  The income received every four years from the batteries is

R55 473.60 (12 192 kg × R4.55/kg (Goosen, 2011)).

4.3.3 SUMMARY RESULTS OF APPLYING THE CBA DECISION CRITERIA

The above mentioned costs and benefits along with the private discount rate are used to

estimate the NPV, IRR and BCR. These results are summarised in Table 4.10 below.

Table 4.10: Summary Results of Private CBA Decision Criteria

CBA criteria (at private discount rate of 6.42%)

NPV (R) IRR (%) BCR

-2 046 629.01 Undefined 0.365

96

The NPV is negative, the IRR is undefined29 and the BCR is less than unity. These results

show that the project is not feasible for a private investor.

4.3.4 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The following sensitivity analysis investigates the effects of changes in the private discount

rate and changes in the bidding price offered on the decision-making criteria.

4.3.4.1 Discount Rate

The derived private discount rate of 6.42 percent, was revised upwards and downwards by 2

percent and 4 percent. The results are shown below in Table 4.11.

Table 4.11: Sensitivity Analysis - Discount Rate

 CBA Decision- Making Criteria
Discount rate(%) NPV (R) BCR

2.42 (-4%) - 2 640 006.58

0.423

4.42(-2%) - 2 297 030.96

0.404

6.42   -2 046 629.01 0.365

8.42(+2%) - 1 860 022.39

0.369

10.42(+4%) - 1 718 182.17

0.353

The changes in the discount rate do not  significantly change the decision-making criteria. All

results remain negative.

29

 There is no sign change in the net benefit flow (Appendix A) – it remains negative. Thus an IRR
cannot be calculated under these conditions.

97

4.3.4.2 Bidding Price Change

The revenue earned by the Tyefu electrification project is dependent on the bidding price

given during the tender process. A sensitivity analysis was conducted by varying the upper

limit of the bidding price, namely R2.85/kWh. The price was increased by 200 percent, 250

[…]

included in the analysis (Van Dyk, 2011).

4.4.3 SUMMARY RESULTS OF APPLYING THE DECISION MAKING CRITERIA

The above mentioned costs and benefits along with the social discount rate are used to

estimate the NPV, IRR and BCR. These results are summarised in Table 4.18 below.

Table 4.18: Summary Results of Social CBA Decision Criteria

 CBA criteria (at social discount rate of 5.97%)

NPV (R) IRR (%) BCR

125 616.64 8 1.045

The reported NPV is positive, the IRR is greater than the social discount rate and the BCR is

greater than 1. Taking all decision-making criteria into account, the CPV project, is socially

desirable. It is thus an improvement in society's welfare, and would be recommended to be

undertaken from a social perspective.

4.4.4 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The following sensitivity analysis investigates changes in the social discount rate.

103

4.4.4.1 Discount Rate

The derived social discount rate of 5.97 percent, was revised upwards and downwards by 2

percent and 4 percent respectively. The results are shown below in Table 4.19.

Table 4.19: Sensitivity Analysis - Discount Rate

 CBA Decision-Making Criteria32

Discount rate NPV (R) BCR

1.97 (-4%)
482 910.19

1.092

3.97% (-2%)
276 209.70

1.061

5.97%
125 616.64

1.045

7.97% (+2%)
13 618.10

0.993

9.97% (+4%)
-71 349.59

0.958

In terms of the NPV, the project becomes socially undesirable for an upward revision of 4

percent in the social discount rate.

4.5 COST-EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

In this section the cost-effectiveness of CPV and PV is compared. The cost-effectiveness

(CE) ratios calculated have identical denominators since the annual output for both

technologies are identical - both CPV and PV systems deliver 30 300kWh per annum. This

output is based on the demand of the given case study. Two types of CEA were carried out,

one relying on private costs (see section 4.3.1) and the other on economic costs (see section